100   Datalogic Financial Report 2018

DATALOGIC FINANCIAL REPORT 2018

possible, with all other variables remaining equal.
The following table shows the results of the analysis
as at 31 December 2018:

As at 31 December 2018, the Group had no currency
derivative transactions in place.

b.  Interest rate risk
The Datalogic Group is exposed to interest rate risk
associated both with the availability of cash and
with outstanding loans. The aim of interest rate risk
management is to limit and stabilise payable flows
caused by interest paid mainly on medium-term
debt in order to achieve a tight match between the
underlying and the hedging instrument.
With regard to medium/long-term loans, as at 31

December 2018, Datalogic had no interest rate swaps
in place. On that date, almost all the medium/long-
term loans of the Datalogic Group were at fixed rate.

In order to fully understand the potential effects of
fluctuations in interest rates to which the Group is
exposed, we analysed the accounting items most
at risk, assuming a change of 10 basis points in the
Euribor and of 10 basis points in the USD Libor.

USD Carrying value
Portion exposed to
exchange rate risk

+ 5% - 5%

Exchange rates   1.1450 1.2023 1.0878

Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents 181,430 67,528 (3,216) 3,554

Trade and other receivables 117,038 55,625 (2,649) 2,928

Financial assets and loans 50,896 0 0 0

Income-statement impact   (5,865) 6,482

Financial liabilities

Borrowings 208,483 0 0 0

Trade and other payables 176,721 85,260 4,060 (4,487)

 Income-statement impact   4,060 (4,487)

 Income-statement impact, net   (1,805) 1,994

Datalogic Financial Report 2018   101

Euribor Carrying value
of which exposed to
exchange rate risk

10bp -10bp

Financial assets Profit (loss) Profit (loss)

Cash and cash equivalents 181,430 95,444 95 (95)

Financial assets and loans 50,896 50,896 51 (51)

 Income-statement impact   146 (146)

Financial liabilities Profit (loss) Profit (loss)

Borrowings 208,483 3,732 (4) 4

Income-statement impact   (4) 4

Total increases (decreases)   142 (142)

ITEMS EXPOSED TO INTEREST RATE RISK WITH IMPACT ON THE INCOME STATEMENT BEFORE TAXES

USD Libor Carrying value
of which exposed to
exchange rate risk

10bp -10bp

Financial assets   Profit (loss) Profit (loss)

Cash and cash equivalents 181,430 67,528 68 (68)

Financial assets and loans 50,896 0

income-statement impact   68 (68)

Financial liabilities   Profit (loss) Profit (loss)

Borrowings 208,483 0 (0) 0

Income-statement impact   0 0

Total increases (decreases)   68 (68)

The analysis was based on reasonable assumptions. Below we show the results as at 31 December 2018:

CREDIT RISK

The Group is exposed to credit risk, combined with
commercial transactions. It therefore envisaged
protection measures in order to keep the amounts
outstanding to a minimum level, i.e. a specific check
on receivables due, management of client credit-
line limits and gathering of financial information
on companies with higher exposure. A large part of
Datalogic’s business is conveyed on a network of
known clients/distributors, with whom, statistically,
no problems connected with credit recoverability

[…]

hypothetical fluctuations in the reference parameters.
As provided for by IFRS7, the analyses are based on
simplified scenarios applied to the final figures and,
owing to their nature, they cannot be considered
indicative of the actual effects of future changes.

MARKET RISK

Foreign exchange risk
Datalogic operates internationally and is exposed to
the risk associated with a variety of currencies.
Transaction risk mainly relates to financial
transactions (foreign currency borrowings or loans)
to/from subsidiaries in currencies other than their
functional currency.
The key currency is the US dollar (USD).
To permit full understanding of the foreign exchange
risk on the Company’s financial statements, we
have analysed the sensitivity of foreign currency
accounting items to changes in exchange rates. The
variability parameters applied were identified among
the exchange rate changes considered reasonably
possible, with all other variables remaining equal.
The following tables show the results of this sensitivity
analysis (Euro/000):

170   Datalogic Financial Report 2018

DATALOGIC FINANCIAL REPORT 2018

USD Carrying value
Portion exposed

to exchange
rate risk

+5% -5%

Exchange rates   1.1450 1.2023 1.0878

Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents   125,649   35,018   (1,668)   1,843

Financial assets and Investments   50,896

Trade and other receivables   15,250   710   (34)   38

Total Loans   267,331   31,785   (1,514)   1,673

   (3,215)   3,553

Financial liabilities

Borrowings   204,480   0

Borrowings - Netting   206,741   82,500   3,929   (4,342)

Loans - Netting (positive)   (31,745)   (15,716) (748)   827

Total Borrowings   379,476

Trade and other payables   15,406   433   (21)   23

   3,201 (3,538)

Pre-tax impact on income statement   14   (16)

Items exposed to exchange rate risk with impact on Equity
As at 31 December 2018, the Company held the following items exposed to exchange rate risk, with impact on Equity:

USD Carrying value
Portion exposed

to exchange
rate risk

+5% -5%

Exchange rates   1.1450 1.2023 1.0878

Financial assets

	 Loan   264,237   145,207   (6,915)   7,642

Financial liabilities

	 Borrowings   379,476   0   0   0

Interest rate risk
The Company is exposed to interest rate risk
associated both with the availability of cash and with
borrowings. The aim of interest rate risk management
is to limit and stabilise payable flows caused by
interest paid mainly on medium-term debt in order to

achieve a tight match between the underlying and the
hedging instrument.
With regard to medium/long-term loans, as at